Our Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management

monitors foreign exchange exposure closely to keep the net exposure to an acceptable level.

We are subject to risks of fluctuations in the prices of labour costs and materials

Our direct labour costs primarily consist of wages and salaries, other allowances and welfares. For

each of FY2016, FY2017, FY2018 and 4M2019, our direct labour costs amounted to approximately

HK$50.3 million, HK$48.3 million, HK$50.6 million and HK$18.9 million, respectively. In the event

that there is any significant increase in the staff costs, our operating expenses and pressure on our

operating cash flows will increase, thereby materially and adversely affecting our business, results of

operations, financial position and prospects.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the direct

labour costs on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rate is set at

4.8%, which corresponds to the largest historical change in direct labour cost for our production during

FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018 and our Directors consider it reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity

analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations +4.8% -4.8%

Increase/decrease in net profit before tax
HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2016 (2,415) 2,415

FY2017 (2,319) 2,319

FY2018 (2,431) 2,431

4M2018 (777) 777

4M2019 (906) 906

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 194 –

During the Track Record Period, the primary raw materials used in our production process are

mainly electrical parts, plastic raw materials and parts, metal raw materials and parts, power cords and

lead wires, and electronic parts. For FY2016, FY2017, FY2018 and 4M2019, our direct material costs

represented 63.2%, 64.1%, 65.5% and 68.1% of our cost of sales, respectively. If prices of our material

supply substantially increase, we may incur additional costs to acquire sufficient quantity of these

materials to meet our production needs. In addition, if we cannot identify alternative sources of quality

materials when needed, at acceptable prices or with the required quantity and quality, or at all, the

resulting loss of production volume may materially and adversely affect our ability to deliver products to

our customers in a timely manner, or at all, and therefore our business, financial condition, results of

operations and prospects could be materially and adversely affected. The impact of any volatility in the

prices of materials we rely on or the reduction in the demand for certain products caused by such price

volatility of materials could result in a loss of revenue and profitability and could adversely affect our

results of operations.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the material

costs on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rate is set at 8.3%,

which corresponds to the largest historical change in direct material costs for our production during

FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018, our Directors considered it reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity

analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations +8.3% -8.3%

Increase/decrease in net profit before tax
HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2016 (13,325) 13,325

FY2017 (13,464) 13,464

FY2018 (14,581) 14,581

4M2018 (4,251) 4,251

4M2019 (5,622) 5,622

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Our Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 28 September 2017 as an exempted

company with limited liability under the Companies Law.

In preparation for the Listing of our Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange, a business transfer

agreement was entered into between Tunbow (Huizhou) and Town Ray (Huizhou), pursuant to which the

business of manufacture and sale of electrothermic household products formerly operated by Tunbow

(Huizhou) (the ‘‘PRC Manufacture and Sale Business’’) was transferred to Town Ray (Huizhou) and

the Business Transfer was completed on 31 December 2018.